Before the
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State of Missouri

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1860 GC




)

VFW POST 2210,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The bingo license of Ste. Genevieve VFW Post No. 2210 (VFW) is subject to discipline for possessing seven gambling devices on its licensed premises.

Procedure


On December 11, 2002, the Missouri Gaming Commission (Gaming) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the bingo license of VFW for possessing gambling devices.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on April 15, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Michael W. Bradley represented Gaming.  Albert C. Lowes, with Lowes and Drusch, represented VFW. 

VFW argued that we should exclude the results of Gaming’s search because it occurred without a warrant and at an inconvenient hour.  Missouri does not apply the exclusionary rule outside criminal cases.  St. Pierre v. Director of Revenue, 39 S.W.3d 576, 579 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001).  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 1, 2003.  
Findings of Fact

1. The VFW holds a bingo license under which it conducts bingo games in its building on Memorial Drive in Ste. Genevieve, Missouri.  The building is divided between a hall built in the 1950s, where VFW conducts bingo games, and the older part of the building.  There is no access from the hall to the older part of the building.  The older part of the building includes an office, bar, kitchen, restrooms, storage, game room, and meeting room.  VFW kept lawful video games and other amusements in the game room.  

2. On September 5, 2002, in the meeting room, VFW possessed seven machines named Champion Poker, New Cherry 96, New Cherry 2000 & Fruit Bonus 2000, Treasure City, Magical Odds, Magic Bomb, and New Cherry Special Edition.  Each machine operated as follows: 
a. A player initially bought credits at five cents each by inserting paper money into the machine.  The player selected a number of credits to put at risk.  The player pressed a button. 
b. The machine determined how much money to pay out according to its payout setting.  The payout setting was a program that told it how much to pay out for every dollar taken in over the life of the machine.  It is impossible to acquire skill in the playing of such a machine.  
c. The button started a display of images that changed rapidly before coming to rest in some combination, which took not more than five seconds.  The final combination of images displayed signaled an award of more credits or a loss of credits at risk. 
d. The player could pay for more credits, or select more from remaining credits, to put at stake, and press the button again. 
e. Each of the machines had a “double-up” feature.  The double-up game offered the player a double-or-nothing option.  The player could stake points just won. The losing player lost the credits staked, and the successful player won an amount of credits equal to those staked. 

f. The machines had a mechanism to delete (knock off) accumulated points. 
g. Each machine tracked how many points had been awarded during play and how may points had been knocked off.

3. The VFW split the machines’ receipts evenly with the machines’ owner.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear VFW’s petition under § 621.045.2.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof: 
A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that [the licensee] is not guilty of such action.  [Gaming] shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of [Gaming]. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence.  It requires that VFW’s evidence, when weighed against Gaming’s evidence, instantly tilt the scale of our deliberation in VFW’s favor and leave us with an abiding conviction of its truth.  In re W.S.M., 845 S.W.2d 147, 150 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  It is the civil equivalent of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.  In re Rauch, 18 B.R. 97, 98 (W.D. Mo. 1982).

Gaming argues that VFW is subject to discipline under § 313.070, which provides: 
Any license issued under sections 313.005 to 313.080 shall be suspended or revoked by [Gaming] if it is found that the licensee or any person connected therewith has violated any provision of sections 313.005 to 313.080 or any rule or regulation of [Gaming] adopted pursuant to sections 313.005 to 313.080. 

Gaming also charges that VFW is subject to discipline under § 313.052, which provides in part: 
Without limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline: 

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of the commission or any federal, state or local law or regulation[.] 

(Emphasis added.) 

Gaming argues that VFW failed to comply with § 572.070, which provides: 

1.  A person commits the crime of possession of a gambling device if, with knowledge of the character thereof, he manufactures, sells, transports, places or possesses, or conducts or negotiates any transaction affecting or designed to affect ownership, custody or use of: 

*   *   *

(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful gambling activity. 

2.  Possession of a gambling device is a class A misdemeanor. 

(Emphasis added.) Gaming also argues that VFW violated Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(3), which provides in part: 
[N]o gambling or gambling devices shall be permitted on the premises used by a bingo licensee.  The bingo licensee, its officers and agents shall be responsible for any violations which may occur. 

(Emphasis added.)  

Generally, § 572.010(5) defines a gambling device as: 

any device, machine, paraphernalia or equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or gambling by a person with a machine. . . .

Section 572.010(4) provides the following definition of gambling: 
[A] person engages in “gambling” when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future contingent event not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome.  Gambling does not include . . . playing an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value. . . . 

Section 572.010(12) provides that money is "something of value."

In the case of Thole v. Westfall, 682 S.W.2d 33, 36-37 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), the court stated that some devices are gambling devices per se. In Thole, the government wanted to confiscate some video poker and black jack machines.  The government could only do that if the owner had reason to know that they were to be used in gambling.  The video machines only accumulated points, and there was no evidence that any money changed hands.  The court stated that the machine’s appearance and operational mechanisms provided circumstantial evidence that the machine was for gambling.  That evidence was so strong that the court held that the owners knew the machines were intended for use in gambling, even though no one ever saw the machines used in gambling, and allowed the government to confiscate the machines.  The court called such a machine a gambling device per se.  Thole, 682 S.W.2d at 36-37.

To be a gambling device per se, the machine must be one in which:  (1) players stake or risk something of value, (2) chance is a material factor, and (3) success is rewarded by something of value.  Id.  There is an exception if a machine is an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value.  Id. at 38.  In Thole, the 

machines were gambling devices per se because (1) players wagered credits they had bought or won (2) on an outcome that electronic circuitry randomly generated (3) for more points.  Id.  The brevity of the machines' activity showed that amusement was not the purpose of the machine, and the knock-off mechanisms were only useful to exchange the points for cash, which shows that the points were not merely for free games.  Id.

The same is true of the machines in VFW’s meeting room.  Playing consisted of betting points that were initially purchased with, and could be redeemable for, cash.  The win or loss was not determined by the player’s skill against the random draw of cards or throw of dice, but against the machine’s specifically programmed payout ratio.

Gaming’s Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(1) provides: 

The word premises, as used in sections 313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, means an entire permanently affixed structure.  The division of a structure by floors, rooms, or areas to create multiple premises for the conduct of bingo is prohibited.  A bingo licensee must receive approval from the commission prior to using any structure in which it intends to play bingo. 

(Emphasis added.) The entire building was licensed without exception, including the older part. Therefore, the seven gambling devices were on the premises.

Summary


VFW’s bingo license is subject to discipline under §§ 313.052 and 313.070.

SO ORDERED on October 1, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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